Quarterly Issues and Programs List
KBCB — Seattle, WA
First Quarter 2024

Following are the most significant issues of public concern ascertained from the station’s viewing area during the time
period of January-March 2024:

Government Pollution/Environment
Transportation Education/School
Legal System/Jury Crime/Law & Order

Please note that the program airing times and durations listed may not reflect exact starting, ending and total running
times for a particular episode and/or topic, but are good faith estimates of those times.

Page 1 of 6



Quarterly Issues and Programs List
KBCB — Seattle, WA
First Quarter 2024

Issue/problem Program title Type Air date | Program number | Program duration | Topic duration

Government 700 Club MPEG file | 01/03/24 | SHC010324 48:00 3:00

The Republican majority in Congress is about to get even smaller. Bill Johnson of Ohio is planning to leave earlier
than expected. He'll be taking over the presidency of Youngstown State University. His departure will take yet another
vote away from the GOP after former house Speaker Kevin McCarthy resigned. That means Republicans will only be
able to lose two votes on any party line measure as Congress still has yet to deal with major spending bills in the weeks
ahead.

Issue/problem Program title Type Air date | Program number | Program duration | Topic duration

Government 700 Club MPEG file | 01/08/24 | SHC010824 47:00 2:00

Congressional leaders have announced an agreement on overall spending levels for the government's current fiscal
year. A move that could help avoid a partial government shutdown later this month. The tentative deal does include
some spending cuts although not nearly enough for many conservatives. The one-year agreement comes as America
faces a long-term problem as the national debt just passed $34 trillion last week. That number is still growing at an
alarming rate. The Congressional budget office projects the debt will hit $50 trillion by 2033 and just interest alone
on the debt is surpassing spending on the US defense budget.

Issue/problem Program title Type Air date | Program number | Program duration | Topic duration

Government 700 Club MPEG file | 01/11/24 | SHC011124 48:00 2:00

Days before the first contest of the Republican primary season the race is narrowing. Former New Jersey Governor
Chris Christie dropped out yesterday, just hours before the last debate in lowa.

Issue/problem Program title Type Air date | Program number | Program duration | Topic duration

Government 700 Club MPEG file | 02/26/24 | SHC022624 45:00 1:00

2024 Presidential race Republican candidate Nikki Haley says she's still running after losing to Donald Trump
Saturday by 20 points in her home state of South Carolina. Rejecting calls to exit the race Haley held a rally Sunday
evening in Michigan, which holds its primary on Tuesday. Haley says it's not the end of her campaign story. It was
her fourth major state loss in a row and polls show she trails in Michigan by a wide margin. Trump has now swept all
of the GOP's early season primaries. Haley says she'll keep going until at least the March 5™ Super Tuesday primaries
next week, when 15 states vote. Meanwhile Republican National Committee chairwoman Ron McDaniel announced
he's stepping down after Super Tuesday. McDaniel has served in the position for seven years. Trump has already
endorsed a new slate of leaders at the RNC.

Issue/problem Program title Type Air date | Program number | Program duration | Topic duration

Government 700 Club MPEG file | 03/14/24 | SHC031424 45:00 2:00

TikTok users are speaking out against the House after passing a bill that could block the social media app here in
America. Lawmakers and intelligence officials say Chinese own TikTok could be used to manipulate elections and
the American people.

Issue/problem Program title Type Air date | Program number | Program duration | Topic duration

Transportation 700 Club MPEG file | 01/08/24 | SHC010824 47:00 2:00

A major step forward for American businesses in space flight today as the first US lunar lander in more than 50 years
rocketed toward the moon from Florida overnight. The Astrobotic technology moon lander is riding on a brand new
rocket the Vulcan from United launch Alliance. But another company also has a lander ready to fly and could get there
first. NASA gave the two companies millions to build and fly their own lunar landers. The space agency wants the
privately owned landers to scope out the environment before astronauts arrive.

Page 2 of 6




Quarterly Issues and Programs List
KBCB — Seattle, WA
First Quarter 2024

Issue/problem

Program title

Type Air date

Program number

Program duration

Topic duration

Transportation

700 Club

MPEG file | 03/12/24

SHC031224

49:00

15:00

A train barrels way too fast between Philadelphia and DC before it derails killing eight people and injuring over 200.
A survivor recalls the horror and talks about the faith that sustained her.

Issue/problem

Program title

Type Air date

Program number

Program duration

Topic duration

Transportation

700 Club

MPEG file | 03/26/24

SHC032624

46:00

1:00

Search and rescue teams are working to find survivors of a major bridge collapse in Baltimore. A span of the Francis
Scott Key bridge fell into the water after a containership struck it early this morning. Workers were on the bridge at
the time and several vehicles plunged into the harbor. At least two people were rescued and authorities are still

searching for at least seven more. Officials say the ship lost propulsion prior to impact.

Issue/problem

Program title

Type Air date

Program number

Program duration

Topic duration

Transportation

700 Club

MPEG file | 03/27/24

SHC032724

49:00

1:00

Biden pledged federal funds to rebuild the Francis Scott Key bridge and reopen the port of Baltimore. Meanwhile
ocean carriers are being diverted to the port of Virginia to keep trade moving. The collapse expected to have a serious
impact on global supply chains and could cost up to $15 million a day in lost economic activity.

Issue/problem

Program title

Type Air date

Program number

Program duration

Topic duration

Legal System/Jury

Ask the Pastor

MPEG file | 01/16/24

ATPO011624

58:00

3:00

Pastor Samuel Vicente, Pastor Tim Neal, Bishop Samuel Hampton II, Pastor Artie Kassimis, Pastor Steven Perry. If
the scripture says “if you love me, you will keep my commandments” what commandments are we obeying if we are
no longer under the law? In Luke chapter 6:46, Jesus says why call me Lord if you don’t do the things I say to do?
We are not bound to the ceremonial things of the law, but thinking of the teachings of Jesus as the apostles did. We
need to love the Lord, love one another, and follow the salvation plan.

Issue/problem

Program title

Type Air date

Program number

Program duration

Topic duration

Legal System/Jury

700 Club

MPEG file | 01/12/24

SHCO011224

50:00

1:00

Several Jewish students have filed a lawsuit against Harvard University saying it's become a bastion of rampant anti-
Jewish hatred and harassment. They accuse Harvard of violating Jewish students’ civil rights and say the university
tolerated Jewish students being harassed, assaulted, and intimidated. Adding that such incidents have intensified since
Hamas's terrorist attacks on Israel on October 7. Similar suits have been filed against New York University and the
University of Pennsylvania.

Issue/problem

Program title

Type Air date

Program number

Program duration

Topic duration

Legal System/Jury

700 Club

MPEG file | 02/08/24

SHC020824

46:00

1:00

The U.S. Supreme Court takes up a crucial case impacting the 2024 election today. The issue is whether states can
keep former president Donald Trump off the ballot. The justices will hear arguments over a Colorado Supreme Court
decision. It hinges on a constitutional amendment that prevents former office holders who engaged an insurrection
from holding office again. It all has to do with President Trump's role in the January 6th attack on the US capital. The
ruling will depend on how the word insurrection is defined whether January fits that definition and if the Justice's rule
Trump played a major part.

Issue/problem

Program title

Type Air date

Program number

Program duration

Topic duration

Legal System/Jury

700 Club

MPEG file | 02/15/24

SHC021524

48:00

1:00

A major legal effort in the war to protect kids from the negative influences on social media. New York City filing a
lawsuit against social media companies TikTok, Instagram, Facebook, YouTube, and others claiming they're

Page 3 of 6




Quarterly Issues and Programs List
KBCB — Seattle, WA
First Quarter 2024

designing apps to addict young people helping to create a mental health crisis. Facebook and Instagram responded
that they've created dozens of tools to support children and their parents.

Issue/problem

Program title

Type

Air date

Program number

Program duration

Topic duration

Legal System/Jury

700 Club

MPEG file

03/14/24

SHC031424

45:00

1:00

A judge dismissed several charges against former president Donald Trump in the case over alleged efforts to overturn
the 2020 election results. Afton County Superior Judge Scott McAfee dropped three charges against Mr. Trump and
three against his attorney Rudy Giuliani. They relate to alleged efforts to pressure State officials to change election
results. The judge said prosecutors failed to give enough detail to substantiate the charges but could appeal the ruling.
Trump still faces 10 counts including racketeering and filing false documents.

Issue/problem

Program title

Type

Air date

Program number

Program duration

Topic duration

Pollution/Environment

700 Club

MPEG file

01/02/24

SHC010224

48:00

1:00

Safety officials are warning people in parts of Japan to stay away from their own homes because of aftershock risks.
After a series of powerful quakes hit western Japan leading to a rising death toll and damaging thousands of buildings
along with vehicles and boats, the quakes, the largest of which had a magnitude of 7.6, started a fire and collapsed

buildings on the west coast of Japan's mainland.

Issue/problem

Program title

Type

Air date

Program number

Program duration

Topic duration

Pollution/Environment

700 Club

MPEG file

01/08/24

SHC010824

47:00

3:00

Thunder snow and thunder sleet and tornadoes, a brew of all that and more in this weekend's first major snow storm
of the season and even as millions of Americans are digging out a second storm is barreling down on the United States.

Issue/problem

Program title

Type

Air date

Program number

Program duration

Topic duration

Pollution/Environment

700 Club

MPEG file

02/01/24

SHC020124

48:00

1:00

CBN's operation blessing is helping people around the world recover from natural disasters nearly a year after the
devastating earthquake in Turkey's Sai province. Victims are still in great need. Operation blessing has been on the
ground delivering essential supplies to families. One mother with two children, both of whom under 5 years old, was
forced to evacuate from her crumbling home and move her kids into a tent with no supplies. She eventually found
some food but it often spoiled because of a lack of refrigeration. Then operation blessing came to their aid providing

boxes of food for her family and several others along with a refrigerator to keep it fresh and safe for eating.

Issue/problem

Program title

Type

Air date

Program number

Program duration

Topic duration

Pollution/Environment

700 Club

MPEG file

02/21/24

SHC022124

47:00

4:00

The water was yellow, smelled like rust, it was filled with mud, rocks, and bacteria. Lourdes and her family pumped
it from their village well every day and they had to drink it because their other sources of water were just as bad.
Operation blessing came and dug a deep well with a pump that fills a 4,000g tank that water is purified and is delivered
to more than 80 families in the community including theirs.

Issue/problem

Program title

Type

Air date

Program number

Program duration

Topic duration

Pollution/Environment

700 Club

MPEG file

03/15/24

SHC031524

46:00

1:00

Several Midwestern states are dealing with widespread damage after tornadoes ripped through the region in Ohio. At
least two people died when a twister a half mile wide destroyed a mobile home community and other buildings in
Indiana. There are a number of injuries and fears of fatalities after powerful winds hit the city of Winchester as well
as Jefferson County next door in Kentucky storms damaged at least 50 buildings including some homes.

Issue/problem

Program title

Type

| Air date | Program number | Program duration | Topic duration

Page 4 of 6




Quarterly Issues and Programs List
KBCB — Seattle, WA
First Quarter 2024

| Education/Schools

| Ask the Pastor | MPEG file | 01/10/24 | ATP011024

| 58:00

[ 4:00

Pastor Lori Porter, Pastor Tim Schulte, Pastor Timothy A. Roeser, Pastor Ricky Holmes, Pastor Nancy Galambos. Is
it wrong for pastors to call themselves a doctor if they haven’t actually earned their doctorate degree? Without a doubt.
It is wrong to claim a title for something for which you have not earned. There are people who have been given
honorary doctorate degrees but you have to be careful about laying claims to that title. We must not think of ourselves
higher than we are. Give ourselves a basic title. The title doesn’t make the person, the person makes the title.

Issue/problem

Program title

Type

Air date

Program number

Program duration

Topic duration

Education/Schools

Ask the Pastor

MPEG file

01/24/24

ATP012424

58:00

4:00

Pastor Lori Porter, Pastor Ricky Holmes, Pastor Nancy Galambos, Pastor James Friedman, Pastor Timothy A. Roeser.
Is it best for those in Ministry to go to Seminary or obtain formal training? I personally think it is best to go to
Seminary. Because you’re learning more than just about God. You’re learning about the business end, you’re learning
about different personalities. It’s important that you educate yourself in anything you plan to lead people in.

Issue/problem

Program title

Type

Air date

Program number

Program duration

Topic duration

Education/Schools

700 Club

MPEG file

02/16/24

SHC021624

47:00

1:00

When Sarah Huckabee Sanders was elected the Governor of Arkansas she quickly made education reform a key focus,
including school choice. Now Arkansas is one of 14 states that lets students use state money to go to private schools.
She titled her new education policy, which includes school vouchers, the learns act. Education in Arkansas is among
the very worst in the country. Something drastic had to be done now.

Issue/problem

Program title

Type

Air date

Program number

Program duration

Topic duration

Education/Schools

700 Club

MPEG file

02/20/24

SHC022024

47:00

1:00

The spirit of God is moving on a major col campus. Bestselling author, Jenny Allen, reports hundreds of students put
their faith in Jesus at Florida State University last Thursday. Instagram and Facebook posts show joyful students
celebrating baptism, singing, and praising God. Allan wrote 4,500 students confess struggles with sin and hundreds
came forward to trust Christ with some undergoing spontaneous baptism in a school fountain.

Issue/problem

Program title

Type

Air date

Program number

Program duration

Topic duration

Education/School

700 Club

MPEG file

03/15/24

SHC031524

46:00

1:00

CBN's operation blessing is giving underprivileged children in the Honduras access to education and spiritual growth.
The rural community of Noeva Union has been blessed with a new school. The school is equipped with desks, learning
materials, and two bathrooms. In San Antonio the ministry provided construction and educational materials to renovate
an old school building. Operation blessing teams also conducted hygiene trainings and shared the gospel through CBN
Superbook events through these outreaches. Operation blessing is making lasting impact on Latin American

communities.
Issue/problem Program title Type Air date | Program number | Program duration | Topic duration
Crime/Law & Order Ask the Pastor | MPEG file | 01/16/24 | ATP011624 58:00 3:00

Pastor Samuel Vicente, Pastor Tim Neal, Bishop Samuel Hampton II, Pastor Artie Kassimis, Pastor Steven Perry.
What does the Bible say about the death penalty? I believe it is Biblical for those who pre-planned a murder, if they’re
found guilty, then yes they should be executed.

Issue/problem

Program title

Type

Air date

Program number

Program duration

Topic duration

Crime/Law & Order

700 Club

MPEG file

01/01/24

SHC010124

48:00

13:00

A teen is robbed at gunpoint and beaten for hours. After being stuffed in a trunk, see his dramatic escape and survival.
Gary was held at gunpoint, robbed, tied up, and then beaten. And just before he was stuffed into the trunk of a car

Page 5 of 6




Quarterly Issues and Programs List
KBCB — Seattle, WA
First Quarter 2024

Gary had one terrifying thought am I never going to get out of this alive. I just kept thinking like how did I get here
what am I doing in this position I'm just completely like helpless I figured at this point they was going to kill me.

Issue/problem

Program title

Type

Air date

Program number

Program duration

Topic duration

Crime/Law & Order

700 Club

MPEG file

02/28/24

SHC022824

48:00

1:00

Following up on the deadly shooting at Lakewood Church in Houston earlier this month. Body cam footage shows
the shocking moment when the attack began. The video released by Houston police shows Jenesy Moreno entering
the church with her son in her hands and an AR style rifle, which she quickly starts firing prompting church security
to shoot back. The shooter was killed by security. Her 7-year-old son remains in critical condition.

Issue/problem

Program title

Type

Air date

Program number

Program duration

Topic duration

Crime/Law & Order

700 Club

MPEG file

03/14/24

SHC031424

45:00

7:00

If you watch the news, you've seen the videos mobs of people breaking into stores, smashing displays, filling bags

with loot. A surge in retail crime has cities across America scrambling to find solutions.

Issue/problem

Program title

Type

Air date

Program number

Program duration

Topic duration

Crime/Law & Order

700 Club

MPEG file

03/25/24

SHC032524

46:00

1:00

Good news from the Justice Department. Crime is dropping across the country. New FBI data points to an improving
post-pandemic landscape. According to the 2023 fourth quarter numbers, murders fell about 133% from 2022 to 2023.
In that same time the Bureau reports violent crime fell 6% across America.

Page 6 of 6




