Following are the most significant issues of public concern ascertained from the station's viewing area during the time period of January-March 2024:

Government Transportation Legal System/Jury Pollution/Environment Education/School Crime/Law & Order

Please note that the program airing times and durations listed may not reflect exact starting, ending and total running times for a particular episode and/or topic, but are good faith estimates of those times.

Issue/problem	Program title	Type	Air date	Program number	Program duration	Topic duration
Government	700 Club	MPEG file	01/03/24	SHC010324	48:00	3:00

The Republican majority in Congress is about to get even smaller. Bill Johnson of Ohio is planning to leave earlier than expected. He'll be taking over the presidency of Youngstown State University. His departure will take yet another vote away from the GOP after former house Speaker Kevin McCarthy resigned. That means Republicans will only be able to lose two votes on any party line measure as Congress still has yet to deal with major spending bills in the weeks ahead.

Issue/problem	Program title	Туре	Air date	Program number	Program duration	Topic duration
Government	700 Club	MPEG file	01/08/24	SHC010824	47:00	2:00

Congressional leaders have announced an agreement on overall spending levels for the government's current fiscal year. A move that could help avoid a partial government shutdown later this month. The tentative deal does include some spending cuts although not nearly enough for many conservatives. The one-year agreement comes as America faces a long-term problem as the national debt just passed \$34 trillion last week. That number is still growing at an alarming rate. The Congressional budget office projects the debt will hit \$50 trillion by 2033 and just interest alone on the debt is surpassing spending on the US defense budget.

Issue/problem	Program title	Type	Air date	Program number	Program duration	Topic duration
Government	700 Club	MPEG file	01/11/24	SHC011124	48:00	2:00

Days before the first contest of the Republican primary season the race is narrowing. Former New Jersey Governor Chris Christie dropped out yesterday, just hours before the last debate in Iowa.

1	ssue/problem	Program title	Type	Air date	Program number	Program duration	Topic duration
(	Government	700 Club	MPEG file	02/26/24	SHC022624	45:00	1:00

2024 Presidential race Republican candidate Nikki Haley says she's still running after losing to Donald Trump Saturday by 20 points in her home state of South Carolina. Rejecting calls to exit the race Haley held a rally Sunday evening in Michigan, which holds its primary on Tuesday. Haley says it's not the end of her campaign story. It was her fourth major state loss in a row and polls show she trails in Michigan by a wide margin. Trump has now swept all of the GOP's early season primaries. Haley says she'll keep going until at least the March 5<sup>th</sup> Super Tuesday primaries next week, when 15 states vote. Meanwhile Republican National Committee chairwoman Ron McDaniel announced he's stepping down after Super Tuesday. McDaniel has served in the position for seven years. Trump has already endorsed a new slate of leaders at the RNC.

Issue/problem	Program title	Type	Air date	Program number	Program duration	Topic duration
Government	700 Club	MPEG file	03/14/24	SHC031424	45:00	2:00

TikTok users are speaking out against the House after passing a bill that could block the social media app here in America. Lawmakers and intelligence officials say Chinese own TikTok could be used to manipulate elections and the American people.

Issue/problem	Program title	Туре	Air date	Program number	Program duration	Topic duration
Transportation	700 Club	MPEG file	01/08/24	SHC010824	47:00	2:00

A major step forward for American businesses in space flight today as the first US lunar lander in more than 50 years rocketed toward the moon from Florida overnight. The Astrobotic technology moon lander is riding on a brand new rocket the Vulcan from United launch Alliance. But another company also has a lander ready to fly and could get there first. NASA gave the two companies millions to build and fly their own lunar landers. The space agency wants the privately owned landers to scope out the environment before astronauts arrive.

Issue/problem	Program title	Type	Air date	Program number	Program duration	Topic duration
Transportation	700 Club	MPEG file	03/12/24	SHC031224	49:00	15:00

A train barrels way too fast between Philadelphia and DC before it derails killing eight people and injuring over 200. A survivor recalls the horror and talks about the faith that sustained her.

Issue/problem	Program title	Type	Air date	Program number	Program duration	Topic duration
Transportation	700 Club	MPEG file	03/26/24	SHC032624	46:00	1:00

Search and rescue teams are working to find survivors of a major bridge collapse in Baltimore. A span of the Francis Scott Key bridge fell into the water after a containership struck it early this morning. Workers were on the bridge at the time and several vehicles plunged into the harbor. At least two people were rescued and authorities are still searching for at least seven more. Officials say the ship lost propulsion prior to impact.

Issue/problem	Program title	Type	Air date	Program number	Program duration	Topic duration
Transportation	700 Club	MPEG file	03/27/24	SHC032724	49:00	1:00

Biden pledged federal funds to rebuild the Francis Scott Key bridge and reopen the port of Baltimore. Meanwhile ocean carriers are being diverted to the port of Virginia to keep trade moving. The collapse expected to have a serious impact on global supply chains and could cost up to \$15 million a day in lost economic activity.

Issue/problem	Program title	Type	Air date	Program number	Program duration	Topic duration
Legal System/Jury	Ask the Pastor	MPEG file	01/16/24	ATP011624	58:00	3:00

Pastor Samuel Vicente, Pastor Tim Neal, Bishop Samuel Hampton II, Pastor Artie Kassimis, Pastor Steven Perry. If the scripture says "if you love me, you will keep my commandments" what commandments are we obeying if we are no longer under the law? In Luke chapter 6:46, Jesus says why call me Lord if you don't do the things I say to do? We are not bound to the ceremonial things of the law, but thinking of the teachings of Jesus as the apostles did. We need to love the Lord, love one another, and follow the salvation plan.

Issue/problem	Program title	Туре	Air date	Program number	Program duration	Topic duration
Legal System/Jury	700 Club	MPEG file	01/12/24	SHC011224	50:00	1:00

Several Jewish students have filed a lawsuit against Harvard University saying it's become a bastion of rampant anti-Jewish hatred and harassment. They accuse Harvard of violating Jewish students' civil rights and say the university tolerated Jewish students being harassed, assaulted, and intimidated. Adding that such incidents have intensified since Hamas's terrorist attacks on Israel on October 7<sup>th</sup>. Similar suits have been filed against New York University and the University of Pennsylvania.

Issue/problem	Program title	Type	Air date	Program number	Program duration	Topic duration
Legal System/Jury	700 Club	MPEG file	02/08/24	SHC020824	46:00	1:00

The U.S. Supreme Court takes up a crucial case impacting the 2024 election today. The issue is whether states can keep former president Donald Trump off the ballot. The justices will hear arguments over a Colorado Supreme Court decision. It hinges on a constitutional amendment that prevents former office holders who engaged an insurrection from holding office again. It all has to do with President Trump's role in the January 6th attack on the US capital. The ruling will depend on how the word insurrection is defined whether January fits that definition and if the Justice's rule Trump played a major part.

Issue/problem	Program title	Type	Air date	Program number	Program duration	Topic duration
Legal System/Jury	700 Club	MPEG file	02/15/24	SHC021524	48:00	1:00

A major legal effort in the war to protect kids from the negative influences on social media. New York City filing a lawsuit against social media companies TikTok, Instagram, Facebook, YouTube, and others claiming they're

designing apps to addict young people helping to create a mental health crisis. Facebook and Instagram responded that they've created dozens of tools to support children and their parents.

Issue/problem	Program title	Type	Air date	Program number	Program duration	Topic duration
Legal System/Jury	700 Club	MPEG file	03/14/24	SHC031424	45:00	1:00

A judge dismissed several charges against former president Donald Trump in the case over alleged efforts to overturn the 2020 election results. Afton County Superior Judge Scott McAfee dropped three charges against Mr. Trump and three against his attorney Rudy Giuliani. They relate to alleged efforts to pressure State officials to change election results. The judge said prosecutors failed to give enough detail to substantiate the charges but could appeal the ruling. Trump still faces 10 counts including racketeering and filing false documents.

Issue/problem	Program title	Type	Air date	Program number	Program duration	Topic duration
Pollution/Environment	700 Club	MPEG file	01/02/24	SHC010224	48:00	1:00

Safety officials are warning people in parts of Japan to stay away from their own homes because of aftershock risks. After a series of powerful quakes hit western Japan leading to a rising death toll and damaging thousands of buildings along with vehicles and boats, the quakes, the largest of which had a magnitude of 7.6, started a fire and collapsed buildings on the west coast of Japan's mainland.

Issue/problem	Program title	Type	Air date	Program number	Program duration	Topic duration
Pollution/Environment	700 Club	MPEG file	01/08/24	SHC010824	47:00	3:00

Thunder snow and thunder sleet and tornadoes, a brew of all that and more in this weekend's first major snow storm of the season and even as millions of Americans are digging out a second storm is barreling down on the United States.

Issue/problem	Program title	Type	Air date	Program number	Program duration	Topic duration
Pollution/Environment	700 Club	MPEG file	02/01/24	SHC020124	48:00	1:00

CBN's operation blessing is helping people around the world recover from natural disasters nearly a year after the devastating earthquake in Turkey's Sai province. Victims are still in great need. Operation blessing has been on the ground delivering essential supplies to families. One mother with two children, both of whom under 5 years old, was forced to evacuate from her crumbling home and move her kids into a tent with no supplies. She eventually found some food but it often spoiled because of a lack of refrigeration. Then operation blessing came to their aid providing boxes of food for her family and several others along with a refrigerator to keep it fresh and safe for eating.

Issue/problem	Program title	Type	Air date	Program number	Program duration	Topic duration
Pollution/Environment	700 Club	MPEG file	02/21/24	SHC022124	47:00	4:00

The water was yellow, smelled like rust, it was filled with mud, rocks, and bacteria. Lourdes and her family pumped it from their village well every day and they had to drink it because their other sources of water were just as bad. Operation blessing came and dug a deep well with a pump that fills a 4,000g tank that water is purified and is delivered to more than 80 families in the community including theirs.

Issue/problem	Program title	Туре	Air date	Program number	Program duration	Topic duration
Pollution/Environment	700 Club	MPEG file	03/15/24	SHC031524	46:00	1:00

Several Midwestern states are dealing with widespread damage after tornadoes ripped through the region in Ohio. At least two people died when a twister a half mile wide destroyed a mobile home community and other buildings in Indiana. There are a number of injuries and fears of fatalities after powerful winds hit the city of Winchester as well as Jefferson County next door in Kentucky storms damaged at least 50 buildings including some homes.

Issue/problem	Drogram title	Timo	Air data	Dragram number	Dragram duration	Tonio duration
Issue/problem	Program title	Туре	Air date	Program number	Program duration	Topic duration

Education/Schools	Ask the Pastor	MPEG file	01/10/24	ATP011024	58:00	4:00
Eddedfoll Schools	Tible the Labour	THE LOTTIC	01/10/21	7111 011021	50.00	1.00

Pastor Lori Porter, Pastor Tim Schulte, Pastor Timothy A. Roeser, Pastor Ricky Holmes, Pastor Nancy Galambos. Is it wrong for pastors to call themselves a doctor if they haven't actually earned their doctorate degree? Without a doubt. It is wrong to claim a title for something for which you have not earned. There are people who have been given honorary doctorate degrees but you have to be careful about laying claims to that title. We must not think of ourselves higher than we are. Give ourselves a basic title. The title doesn't make the person, the person makes the title.

Issue/problem	Program title	Туре	Air date	Program number	Program duration	Topic duration
Education/Schools	Ask the Pastor	MPEG file	01/24/24	ATP012424	58:00	4:00

Pastor Lori Porter, Pastor Ricky Holmes, Pastor Nancy Galambos, Pastor James Friedman, Pastor Timothy A. Roeser. Is it best for those in Ministry to go to Seminary or obtain formal training? I personally think it is best to go to Seminary. Because you're learning more than just about God. You're learning about the business end, you're learning about different personalities. It's important that you educate yourself in anything you plan to lead people in.

Issue/problem	Program title	Type	Air date	Program number	Program duration	Topic duration
Education/Schools	700 Club	MPEG file	02/16/24	SHC021624	47:00	1:00

When Sarah Huckabee Sanders was elected the Governor of Arkansas she quickly made education reform a key focus, including school choice. Now Arkansas is one of 14 states that lets students use state money to go to private schools. She titled her new education policy, which includes school vouchers, the learns act. Education in Arkansas is among the very worst in the country. Something drastic had to be done now.

Issue/problem	Program title	Type	Air date	Program number	Program duration	Topic duration
Education/Schools	700 Club	MPEG file	02/20/24	SHC022024	47:00	1:00

The spirit of God is moving on a major col campus. Bestselling author, Jenny Allen, reports hundreds of students put their faith in Jesus at Florida State University last Thursday. Instagram and Facebook posts show joyful students celebrating baptism, singing, and praising God. Allan wrote 4,500 students confess struggles with sin and hundreds came forward to trust Christ with some undergoing spontaneous baptism in a school fountain.

Issue/problem	Program title	Type	Air date	Program number	Program duration	Topic duration
Education/School	700 Club	MPEG file	03/15/24	SHC031524	46:00	1:00

CBN's operation blessing is giving underprivileged children in the Honduras access to education and spiritual growth. The rural community of Noeva Union has been blessed with a new school. The school is equipped with desks, learning materials, and two bathrooms. In San Antonio the ministry provided construction and educational materials to renovate an old school building. Operation blessing teams also conducted hygiene trainings and shared the gospel through CBN Superbook events through these outreaches. Operation blessing is making lasting impact on Latin American communities.

Issue/problem	Program title	Type	Air date	Program number	Program duration	Topic duration
Crime/Law & Order	Ask the Pastor	MPEG file	01/16/24	ATP011624	58:00	3:00

Pastor Samuel Vicente, Pastor Tim Neal, Bishop Samuel Hampton II, Pastor Artie Kassimis, Pastor Steven Perry. What does the Bible say about the death penalty? I believe it is Biblical for those who pre-planned a murder, if they're found guilty, then yes they should be executed.

Issue/problem	Program title	Type	Air date	Program number	Program duration	Topic duration
Crime/Law & Order	700 Club	MPEG file	01/01/24	SHC010124	48:00	13:00

A teen is robbed at gunpoint and beaten for hours. After being stuffed in a trunk, see his dramatic escape and survival. Gary was held at gunpoint, robbed, tied up, and then beaten. And just before he was stuffed into the trunk of a car

Gary had one terrifying thought am I never going to get out of this alive. I just kept thinking like how did I get here what am I doing in this position I'm just completely like helpless I figured at this point they was going to kill me.

Issue/problem	Program title	Type	Air date	Program number	Program duration	Topic duration
Crime/Law & Order	700 Club	MPEG file	02/28/24	SHC022824	48:00	1:00

Following up on the deadly shooting at Lakewood Church in Houston earlier this month. Body cam footage shows the shocking moment when the attack began. The video released by Houston police shows Jenesy Moreno entering the church with her son in her hands and an AR style rifle, which she quickly starts firing prompting church security to shoot back. The shooter was killed by security. Her 7-year-old son remains in critical condition.

Issue/problem	Program title	Type	Air date	Program number	Program duration	Topic duration
Crime/Law & Order	700 Club	MPEG file	03/14/24	SHC031424	45:00	7:00

If you watch the news, you've seen the videos mobs of people breaking into stores, smashing displays, filling bags with loot. A surge in retail crime has cities across America scrambling to find solutions.

Issue/problem	Program title	Type	Air date	Program number	Program duration	Topic duration
Crime/Law & Order	700 Club	MPEG file	03/25/24	SHC032524	46:00	1:00

Good news from the Justice Department. Crime is dropping across the country. New FBI data points to an improving post-pandemic landscape. According to the 2023 fourth quarter numbers, murders fell about 133% from 2022 to 2023. In that same time the Bureau reports violent crime fell 6% across America.